

No. 20-1313

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DIMITRI SHIVKOV, INDIVIDUALLY
AND AS A TRUSTEE OF THE
PHOENIX 2010 REVOCABLE TRUST, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ARTEX RISK SOLUTIONS, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DAVID R. DEARY
12377 Merit Drive, Suite 900
Dallas, Texas 75251
Telephone: 214.572.1700
Facsimile: 214.572.1717
davidd@ldsrlaw.com
Counsel of Record

JAMES A. BLOOM
SCHNEIDER WALLACE
COTTRELL KONECKY LLP
2000 Powell Street
Suite 1400
Emeryville, California
94608

W. RALPH CANADA, JR.
WILSON E. WRAY
JOHN MCKENZIE
DONNA LEE
TYLER M. SIMPSON
LOEWINSOHN DEARY SIMON
RAY LLP
12377 Merit Drive, Suite 900
Dallas, Texas 75251

ROGER D. TOWNSEND
COKINOS | YOUNG
1221 Lamar, 16th Floor
Houston, Texas 77010

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Who decides the availability of class arbitration is not an academic exercise—it is a key part of the bargain when parties select the AAA as their forum.....	2
II. Treating class arbitration as a gateway question of arbitrability cannot be reconciled with the FAA’s text.	6
III. This case is a good vehicle for resolving circuit splits.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>20 Commc'ns, Inc. v. Crawford</i> , 930 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Belnap v. Iasis Healthcare</i> , 844 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2017)	9, 10
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank</i> , 796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Catamaran Corp. v. Towncrest Pharmacy</i> , 864 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2017).....	7, 8
<i>Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC v. Scout Petroleum, LLC</i> , 809 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Del Webb Communities, Inc. v. Carlson</i> , 817 F.3d 867 (4th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Dish Network LLC v. Ray</i> , 900 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2018)	7, 8
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003)	5
<i>Herrington v. Waterstone Mortg. Corp.</i> , 907 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Idea Nuova, Inc. v. GM Licensing Grp.</i> , 617 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2010)	8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>JPay, Inc. v. Kobel</i> , 904 F.3d 923 (11th Cir. 2018).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	6
<i>McKenzie v. Brannan</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 518 (D. Me. 2020)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Opalinski v. Robert Half Int’l Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 326 (3d Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Oxford Health Plans, LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013)	1, 3, 4, 6, 8
<i>P&P Indus., Inc. v. Sutter Corp.</i> , 179 F.3d 861 (10th Cir. 1999).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Quantum Fluids LLC v. Kleen Concepts LLC</i> , No. CV-20-02287-PHX-DWL, 2021 WL 242104 (D. Ariz. Jan. 25, 2021)	12
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Crockett</i> , 734 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2013).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Reed v. Fla. Metro. Univ., Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>abrogated in part on other grounds</i> <i>by Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013)	8
<i>Shivkov v. Artex Risk Sols., Inc.</i> , 974 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2020).....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Steelworkers v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960)	1
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	2, 5, 6
<i>Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC v. Sappington</i> , 884 F.3d 392 (2d Cir. 2018)	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 4	7
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4)	4
Federal Arbitration Act	1, 2, 4, 6, 7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AAA Supplementary R. for Class Arbitrations 3 (available at https://www.adr.org/sites/default/files/Supplementary_Rules_for_Class_Arbitrations.pdf)	11
